

Energy One Limited ACN: 076 583 018

ASX : EOL

# **Dividend Reinvestment Plan**

Below is a summary of the Dividend Reinvestment Plan of Energy One Limited (the Company or EOL).

Before deciding whether to participate in the Plan, Shareholders should consider the terms and conditions of the Plan set out on pages 3 to 9 (the Terms).

### **Increased Shareholding**

The Plan is an optional and convenient way of increasing the number of shares owned in EOL.

#### Eligibility

Shareholders who hold fully paid ordinary shares in the Company and have a registered address in Australia, or in such other countries as are approved by the Board from time to time, are eligible to participate in the Plan.

## **Optional Participation**

A shareholder may apply to participate in the Plan, vary their existing participation, or withdraw from the Plan at any time in accordance with the procedures set out in the Terms.

Participants have the following options:

- (a) Full participation the aggregate dividend payable on all fully paid ordinary shares held by the shareholder is reinvested in new shares; or
- (b) Partial participation the aggregate dividend payable on the number of shares specified by the shareholder (participating shares) to participate in the Plan is reinvested in new shares. The dividend on the remaining (non-participating) shares will be paid as directed by the shareholder.

In the case of full participation, shares issued under the Plan will be added to the shares already participating in the Plan. In the case of partial participation, shares issued under the Plan are eligible for participation at the shareholder's discretion on lodgment of a Notice of Variation.

## **Issue or subscription Price**

Shares will be issued or transferred under the Plan at a price generally determined by the Board based on the arithmetic average of the VWAP (rounded to the nearest cent) on each day during the Price Determination Period. Shares are issued free of brokerage, commission and stamp duty costs.

## **Entitlement Rounded Down**

Where the subscription price formula results in a fraction of a share, the entitlement is rounded down to the nearest whole number of shares.

## **Ranking of Dividend**

Shares issued under the Plan rank equally with existing fully paid shares.

## Underwriting

The Board may, from time to time, arrange for the Plan to be fully or partially underwritten in respect of any dividend payment.

### Statement

A statement will be sent following each dividend payment, detailing participation in the Plan and setting out the applicable subscription price, number of shares issued or transferred and certain other key details.

### Sale of Shares

Shares participating in the Plan, or shares issued or transferred under the Plan, may be sold at any time. Shares participating in the Plan which are transferred will be withdrawn from the Plan automatically following

the receipt of a valid transfer document by the Company.

In the absence of notification to the contrary, shareholders who participate in the Plan in respect of only part of their shares will have future disposals deducted from their shareholding in the following order:

- (a) non-participating shares; and
- (b) participating shares.

#### **Taxation**

The following information is general by nature and it is recommended that shareholders obtain their own independent tax advice regarding the taxation consequences of participating in the Plan.

Under the Plan, the dividend is reinvested in new shares in the Company. Under current Australian taxation legislation, this dividend is included in assessable income in the same manner as a cash dividend. Any franking credits will be available, depending on the franking credits attached to the dividend and the shareholder's individual circumstances. Similar to ordinary shares purchased, capital gains tax may apply to the sale of shares acquired under the Plan. Different tax consequences may apply to certain Shareholders such as share traders and non-residents. Plan statements should be retained for tax purposes.

The Company recommends shareholders who intend participating in the plan obtain professional legal and financial advice.

### Variation to the Plan

The Board has the right to modify, suspend or terminate the Plan at its absolute discretion.

### **Securities Exchange Listing**

Application will be made for the quotation of new shares issued under the Plan on ASX.

## How to Participate in the Plan

If you wish to participate in the Plan, complete the Application Form that accompanies the attached Terms and return it to the Share Registry. Alternatively, you can login online at <a href="www.boardroomlimited.com.au">www.boardroomlimited.com.au</a> and update your details to indicate your Plan nomination.

Participation commences from the first dividend payment after the receipt of the participant's Plan nomination form.

## **Enquiries**

If you wish to enquire about the Plan, please contact the Company's Share Registry.

The Share Registry's contact details are set out below.

**Boardroom Limited** 

Australia: 1300 737 760 International: +61 2 9290 9600

Website: <a href="www.boardroomlimited.com.au">www.boardroomlimited.com.au</a>
Postal Address: GPO Box 3993 Sydney NSW 2001

Richard Standen Company Secretary

# **Energy One Limited** (Company)

ACN 076 583 018

# **Dividend Reinvestment Plan**

### **Terms & Conditions**

### 1. Definitions & Interpretations

### 1.1 Definitions

**Application** means the application to participate in the Plan in the form or forms that the Board so approves.

ASX means the Australian Securities Exchange or ASX Limited (ABN 98 008 624 691).

**ASX Listing Rules** means the Listing Rules of ASX as they apply to the Company.

**Board** means the Directors of the Company acting collectively under the Constitution, or by committee whom the Board has delegated the relevant power in accordance with the Constitution and/or the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth).

**Business Day** means any day Monday to Friday and not including public holidays and weekends in the Sydney metropolitan area in the state of New South Wales, Australia.

**Closing Date** means the date on which the Company's share register is closed for the purposes of determining Shareholder entitlements to Dividends to which any proposed issue under this Plan will relate, as notified by the Company from time to time.

Company means Energy One Limited ABN 80 122 958 178.

**Constitution** means the constitution of the Company.

**Dividend** means the cash dividend or cash component of a dividend paid by the Company.

**DRP Share** means a Share registered in the name of a Participant which is designated by the Participant as a Share, the dividend on which is to be applied in subscribing for Shares under the Plan or are otherwise deemed to be by this Plan.

Election Date means the Record Date or other date as determined by the Board from time to time.

Eligible Holder means the Holder or Holders of Shares in respect of a particular Shareholding Account with a registered address that is not in any country or jurisdiction where the Board deem participation in the Plan or the making of an offer or invitation to participate in the Plan would be unlawful or would result in a breach of the Constitution or, to be lawful, would require the issue of a prospectus or compliance with one or more other requirements which the Board considers would not be reasonable for the Company to comply with in the circumstances.

**EST** means Australian Eastern Standard Time or Australian Eastern Daylight Savings Time whichever is applicable.

Holder means a person, persons or other legal entity set out in the Register as a holder of Shares.

**Notice of Variation** means a notice in the form or forms that the Board approves for a Participant to increase or decrease the number of the Participant's DRP Shares or to terminate the Participant's participation in the Plan.

Participant means an Eligible Holder:

- (a) whose Application in respect of Shares held by that Eligible Holder has been accepted by the Board: and
- (b) who has not ceased to participate by the application of clause 9.

### **Partial Participant** means a Participant who elects to:

- (a) Take a portion of their dividend in cash; and
- (b) Takes the remainder of their dividend in shares issued under the DRP

Plan Account means an account established and maintained for each Participant per to clause 6.

*Plan* means the Dividend Reinvestment Plan of the Company constituted by these terms.

**Price Determination Period** means the period starting on the first business day after the announcement of an Appendix 4D or appendix 4E and ending five business days after that date, unless otherwise determined by the Board.

**Record Date** means the date nominated by the Board to identifying the Holders who are entitled to receive a Dividend at that date.

**Register** means the register of Holders maintained by the Registry.

**Registry** means the organisation contracted by the Company to maintain the Register of shareholdings.

*Terms* means the terms and conditions of the Plan as set out in this document and as amended from time to time.

**Share** means a fully paid ordinary share in the capital of the Company and such other share in the Company as the Directors determine. Shares means the plural of the same.

**Shareholder** means a person, persons or other legal entity holding shares at the Closing Date.

**Shareholding Account** means an Eligible Holder's account of the Shares with the Company which has been allocated with a unique shareholder identification number.

**Trading Rules** means the ASX Listing Rules, and the ASX Settlement Operating Rules (or other operating rules of a clearing and settlement facility that is a prescribed CS facility under the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth)), as they apply to the Company.

**VWAP** means the daily volume weighted average market prices of all Shares sold on ASX 's trading platform, but excluding, at the discretion of the Board, such transactions which are not in the ordinary course of trading on ASX, such as special crossings, crossings prior to the commencement of the open session state, portfolio special crossings, equity combinations, crossings during overnight trading, overseas trades, trades pursuant to the exercise of options over Shares, and any other trades that the Board determine should be excluded on the basis that those trades are not reflective of genuine supply and demand.

# 1.2 Interpretation

In this Plan, unless the context otherwise requires :-

- (a) words importing the singular include the plural and vice versa;
- (b) words importing a gender include any gender;
- (c) a reference to a natural person includes any company, partnership, joint venture, association, corporation, other body corporate or other legally recognized entity;
- (d) a word or expression in these terms and conditions which is defined in the Constitution has the same meaning
- (e) a reference to time is to Australia Eastern Standard Time or Australia Eastern Daylight Savings Time as observed in Sydney, New South Wales, Australia;

- (f) where an action is required to be undertaken on a day that is not a Business Day it shall be undertaken on the next Business Day;
- (g) a reference to a payment is to a payment by cheque or such other form of cleared funds the recipient otherwise allows in the relevant lawful currency specified; and
- (h) a reference to \$ or dollar is to the lawful currency of the Commonwealth of Australia.

# 2. Applications

- 2.1 Only an Eligible Holder may participate in the Plan.
- 2.2 Participation in the Plan is :-
  - (a) optional;
  - (b) not transferable; and
  - (c) subject to these Plan Terms and Conditions (as amended from time to time).
- 2.3 An Eligible Holder who wishes to participate in the Plan in respect of a Dividend must lodge with the Registry a completed Application by 5.00pm (EST time) on the Election Date for that Dividend and, by doing so, agrees to be bound by the Constitution in respect of any Shares issued or transferred to the Eligible Holder under the Plan.
- 2.4 If Shares are jointly held by two or more persons, only a single Application needs to be submitted and, if applicable, signed by the joint holders.
- 2.5 An Application must be lodged for each Shareholding Account and each Shareholding Account will be treated separately under the Plan and accordingly the Holder or Holders of each Shareholding Account are taken to be separate Eligible Holders or Participants (as the case may be).
- 2.6 The Company is not obliged to correct or amend a defective Application on behalf of any Eligible Holder.

# 3. Participation

- 3.1 Each Application must specify the level an Eligible Holder wishes to participate in the Plan, as contemplated by clause 3.2 below.
- 3.2 Subject to any minimum or maximum level of participation determined by the Board in accordance with clause 4, participation in the Plan may be either in respect of :-
  - (a) all the Participant's Shares (including Shares issued or transferred under the Plan); or
  - (b) a specific number of Shares nominated by the Participant in their Application (together with the Shares issued or transferred under the Plan).
- 3.3 Subject to any minimum level of participation under clause 4, if at the Record Date the number of the Shares held by a Participant is less than the number specified by the Participant in their Application, the Plan will apply to all the Shares held by the Participant on the Record Date.
- An Application that does not specify the proportion or number of the Eligible Holder's Shares to participate in the Plan will be deemed an application for full participation.
- 3.5 Where an Eligible Holder is a full Participant, all Shares subsequently acquired by the Eligible Holder (whether under the Plan or otherwise) will be DRP Shares.
- 3.6 Where an Eligible Holder is a Partial Participant, any Shares subsequently acquired by the Eligible Holder under the DRP shall only be DRP Shares if and to the extent that the Eligible Holder elects in a Notice of Variation in accordance with clause 9.

## 4. Participation Limits

- 4.1 The Board reserves the right to set a minimum or maximum level of participation in the Plan and, if so, must notify Eligible Holders. Once notified, each Participant's participation will be subject to that minimum or maximum level of participation (as applicable).
- 4.2 To the extent that an Application specifies a number of Shares exceeding, or the number of the Participant's DRP Shares exceeds, any maximum level of participation in the Plan determined by the Board:-
  - (a) the Participant's DRP Shares will be taken to be the maximum number specified in the applicable Board resolution; and
  - (b) any Dividend payable in respect of those DRP Shares exceeding that limit will be paid by the Company in accordance with its usual arrangements for the payment of Dividends.
- 4.3 To the extent that an Application specifies a number of Shares, or the number of a Participant's DRP Shares is, less than any minimum level of participation in the Plan determined by the Board :-
  - (a) the number of DRP Shares for that Participant is deemed to be zero for the purposes of this Plan; and
  - (b) any Dividend payable in respect of those DRP Shares will be paid by the Company in accordance with its usual arrangements for the payment of Dividends
- Despite anything contained in these terms, the Company is not required to issue or transfer any Shares to a DRP Participant if:
  - the Company would be entitled to retain all or part of the Dividend which is, or would be, payable in respect of the Participant's DRP Shares; or
  - (b) the Company would be entitled to a charge or lien over any of the Participant's DRP Shares or over any dividend payable in respect of those DRP Shares.

# 5. Accepting Applications

- 5.1 The Board may accept or reject any Application without being bound to give any reason.
- 5.2 Subject to approval by the Board, an Application is effective on the date it is received by the Registry. An Application which is received by the Registry after 5.00pm (EST time) on the Election Date for a Dividend is not effective for that Dividend, but takes effect in respect of future Dividends, unless the Board determines otherwise.
- 5.3 The Company will record for each Shareholding Account of each Participant :-
  - (a) the name and address of the Participant; and
  - (b) the number of DRP Shares held by the Participant.
- 5.4 The Company's and Registry records are conclusive evidence of the information recorded.

## 6. Subscription Price

- 6.1 The Company will establish and maintain a Plan Account for each Participant.
- 6.2 Amounts allocated to the credit of a Plan Account do not accrue any interest.
- 6.3 The Company will in respect of each Dividend payable to a Participant :-
  - (a) determine the amount payable in respect of the Participant's DRP Shares;
  - (b) deduct any withholding tax in respect of the Dividend and the sum of any other amounts the Company is entitled to retain;
  - (c) credit the amount in clause 6.3(a) and debit any amount in clause 6.3(b) to the Participant's Plan Account, and that amount constitutes the amount of the aggregate Dividend in respect of the Participant's DRP Shares;

- (d) determine the whole number of Shares which may be issued or transferred to the Participant under the Plan by dividing the amount standing to the credit of the Participant's Plan Account by the subscription price of each DRP Share as determined in accordance with clause 6.4 (rounding down to the nearest whole share);
- (e) on behalf of the name of the Participant, subscribe for the number of Shares calculated pursuant to clause 6.3(d) and debit the aggregate value of those Shares at the subscription price calculated under clause 6.4 against the Participant's Plan Account.
- (f) Will retain for the Participants benefit any balance remaining after rounding down of the number of DRP shares pursuant to clause 6.3(d) and such balance shall be applied to subscribe for shares pursuant to clause 6.1 with the next dividend.
- 6.4 The Subscription Price of each DRP Share for the purposes of clause 6.3(d) will be the arithmetic average of the VWAP (rounded to the nearest cent) on each day during the Price Determination Period less any discount as determined by the Board in its discretion (rounded down to the nearest cent). If there are no share trades in the period the DRP price will be the last traded price. The Board's reserves the right to set the Subscription Price at its sole discretion.

### 7. Transfer and Issue of Shares

- 7.1 The Board may determine with respect to the operation of the Plan for any dividend whether to issue new Shares or to cause the transfer of Shares to a Participant, or to apply a combination of both options, to satisfy the obligations of EOL under this Plan.
- 7.2 If the Board determines a transfer of Shares to Participants, the Shares may be acquired in the market in such manner as the Board considers appropriate and no consideration is payable for the transfer of those Shares.
- 7.3 If the Board determines to issue Shares under the Plan, those Shares will be issued as additional Shares and no consideration is payable for the issue of those Shares.
- 7.4 The Company will issue or transfer Shares to the Participant under the Plan, Shares to :
  - a) be issued or transferred in accordance with the ASX Listing Rules;
  - b) and in the case of new Shares issued under the Plan:
    - i. from the date of issue, rank equally with other Shares; and
    - ii. be the subject of a application for quotation on ASX within the time period required by the ASX Listing Rules;
  - c) be registered on the Register; and
  - d) not be the subject of any brokerage, commission or other transaction costs unless required by law.
- 7.5 The Company, unless required by law, need not recognise any person as owner of Shares issued or transferred under the Plan who is not the relevant Participant.

## 8. Participant Statements

- 8.1 As soon as practical after each issue or transfer of Shares under the Plan and within the time required by the ASX Listing Rules, the Company will send to each Participant a statement setting out:
  - a) the number of the Participant's DRP Shares as at the relevant Record Date;
  - b) the amount of the Dividend payable in respect of that Participant's DRP Shares which has been applied towards subscription for additional Shares;
  - c) the number and subscription price of additional Shares issued or transferred to that Participant under the Plan;
  - d) the number of Shares (including DRP Shares) in respect of which that Participant is the Holder after the issue or transfer of Shares in respect of the applicable Shareholding Account;
  - e) the deductions for withholding tax and any other sum the Company is entitled to retain;

f) the extent to which the relevant Dividend is franked.

## 9. Variation and Termination of Participation

- 9.1 A Participant may lodge a completed Notice of Variation to :
  - a) increase or decrease the number of DRP Shares, subject to Clause 4; or
  - b) terminate their participation in the Plan.
- 9.2 To apply to a Dividend, the Notice of Variation must be received by the Registry by 5.00pm (EST time) on the Election Date. A Notice of Variation received after 5.00pm (EST time) on the Election Date for a Dividend will not apply to that Dividend and only apply to future Dividends.
- 9.3 If a Participant dies or becomes bankrupt, participation by that Participant and any other Participants with whom that Participant was a joint Participant will terminate upon receipt by the Company of notice of the death or bankruptcy of that Participant, as the case requires.

# 10. Disposals of Shares

- 10.1 Where a Participant disposes part of the Participant's Shares and does not notify the Company otherwise the Shares disposed of will, to the extent possible, be taken in the first instance to be Shares which are not DRP shares. If the Participant has specified partial participation and the remaining Shares are less than the number specified for participation, the Participant will be treated as having elected for full participation until the Participant's holding exceeds the number of Shares previously specified for partial participation.
- 10.2 Where a Participant disposes of all DRP Shares and does not notify the Company otherwise, the Participant's participation in the Plan will be deemed to have terminated on the last date when the Company registered a transfer or instrument of disposal of the DRP Shares.

# 11. Administration

- 11.1 The Plan will be administered by the Board.
- 11.2 The Board will determine procedures for administration of the Plan consistent with these Terms.

## 12. Plan Modifications

- 12.1 The Board may at any time and in its absolute discretion modify the Plan or this Plan.
- 12.2 The Company must notify Eligible Holders of any modification.
- 12.3 Subject to clause 9, each Participant is taken to continue to participate in the Plan as varied.

## 13. Underwriting

13.1 The Board may choose to partially or fully underwrite the Plan in respect of any dividend with one or more underwriters. No person who is a related party or an associate of a related party (as defined in the ASX Listing Rules) is to act as an underwriter or sub-underwriter of the Plan without shareholder approval.

## 14. Plan Suspension

- 14.1 The Board may at any time suspend operation of the Plan.
- Suspension under clause 14.1 will take effect from the date decided by the Board and continues until the Board resolves to recommence the Plan or terminate it. The date of suspension and the date of any recommencement of the Plan must be notified to Eligible Holders by the Company.
- 14.3 The Board may resolve to recommence operation of the Plan following a suspension on any conditions it thinks appropriate.
- 14.4 Subject to clause 9, each Eligible Holder who was a Participant immediately before the suspension is taken to continue to participate in the Plan when it recommences.

## 15. Plan Termination

15.1 The Board may resolve to terminate the Plan.

## 16. Company Notices

- 16.1 A notice required by this Plan to be given to Eligible Holders may be given by:
  - a) publishing the notice on the Company's website and giving the notice to ASX for release to the market in which case the notice is taken to be given on the date on which it is first given to ASX; or
  - b) a method that is permitted by the Constitution.

## 17. ASX Listing Rules

- 17.1 Whilst the Company remains admitted to the official list of ASX, despite anything else contained in this Plan:
  - a) if the Trading Rules prohibit an act being done by the Company, the act must not be done. Likewise, if the Trading Rules require an act to be done, authority is given for that act to be done:
  - b) nothing contained in this Plan prevents an act being done by the Company that the Trading Rules require to be done;
  - c) if the Trading Rules require this Plan to contain a provision and they do not contain that provision, this Plan is taken to contain that provision. Likewise, if the Trading Rules require this Plan not to contain a provision and they contain that provision, this Plan are deemed not to contain that provision; and
  - d) if any of this Plan become inconsistent with the Trading Rules, this Plan are to be taken not to contain that provision to the extent of the inconsistency.

## 18. General

- 18.1 Any dispute arising in relation to the Plan may be settled by the Board in such manner as the Board thinks appropriate and any determination made by the Board shall be final and binding on all members of the Company.
- 18.2 The accidental omission to give a notice of modification, suspension or termination of the Plan, or the non-receipt of any notice by any member of the Company, does not invalidate the variation, suspension or termination.
- 18.3 The Company reserves the right to waive strict compliance with any of this Plan.

18.4	The Board, the Company, its officers and employees are not responsible or liable to any Eligible Holder for any loss, damage, claim, error or taxation liabilities arising from participation or failure to participate in the Plan.